reviews the interest rate sensitivity of these securities and (a) enters

into "short positions" in futures contracts on U.S. Treasury securities or

(b) holds put options on such futures contracts in order to reduce the

impact of certain interest rate changes on such preferred stocks.

Specifically, the Company attempts to manage the risk arising from changes

in the general level of interest rates.  The Company does not transact in

futures contracts or put options for speculative purposes.

The following table demonstrates the impact of varying interest rate

changes based on the preferred stock holdings, futures and options

positions, and market yield and price relationships at December 31, 1998.

This table is predicated on an instantaneous change in the general level of

interest rates and assumes predictable relationships between the prices of

preferred securities holdings, the yields on U.S. Treasury securities, and

related futures and options.

Interest Rate Changes

(In thousands)

   Market Value of   Change in Market

   Preferred   Futures and   Total   Value of Total

   Securities   Options   Portfolio   Portfolio

- -200 basis points   $16,576.7   $(1,480.9)  $15,095.8   $2,437.2

   ("b.p.")

- -100 b.p.   44,414.3   (667.4)   43,746.9   1,088.3

Unchanged   41,775.6   883.0   42,658.6   0.0

+100 b.p.   38,678.5   3,727.9   42,406.4   (252.2)

+200 b.p.   35,591.6   6,536.2   42,127.8   (530.8)

The number and type of futures and options contracts entered into depends

on, among other items, the specific maturity and issuer redemption

provisions for each preferred security held, the slope of the Treasury

yield curve, the expected volatility of Treasury yields, and the costs of

using futures and/or options.  At December 31, 1998 and 1997 the hedge

consisted entirely of put options on the U.S. Treasury Bond futures

contract.

   9

Item 3  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

(CONTINUED)

Commodity Price Changes